unaudited

Notes to
adjustments

Pro forma
year ended 31

December
2019

unaudited

Total revenues
and other
income  1,783 1,146 -504 -16  2,409

Net foreign
exchange loss -13 -6 6 -84 1,2 -96

Net financial
expenses  -690 -81 85

-415

-1,102

Profit for the
period 155 477 -59 -425  148

Profit/(loss)
attributable to:

Equity holders
of the parent -39 479 -62 -425  -46

Non-
controlling
interests 194 -3 3 0  194

4

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019, as if the Transaction
had occurred on 31 December 2019, and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes in Section 9.6 of this
Prospectus.

NOK million Scatec Solar
Historical
financial

information
2019 IFRS

SN Power
Historical
financial

information
2019 IFRS

SN Power Group
reorganisation

pro forma
adjustments

unaudited

Other pro
forma

adjustments
unaudited

Notes to
adjustments

Pro forma
year ended 31

December
2019

unaudited

Total non-
current assets 17,083 10,275 -4,403 3,993

26,949

Total current
assets 4,495 961 -384 947

6,019

Total assets 21,578 11,236 -4,787 4,941  32,968

Total paid in
capital 3,111 7,500 0 -2,832

7,779

Total other
equity  -136 1,036 -2,213 1,092

-221

Total equity 3,640 9,194 -2,871 -1,739  8,223

Total non-
current
liabilities 15,190 1,668 -1,651 6,569

21,776

Total current
liabilities  2,750 374 -265 111

2,970

Total liabilities  17,939 2,042 -1,916 6,680  24,745

Total equity
and liabilities 21,578 11,236 -4,787 4,941

32,968

What are the key risks
that are specific to the
issuer?

Material risk factors

• The market price of electricity may fluctuate significantly and the profitability of
its PV solar power plants and hydropower depends to a large extent on the sales
price of the electricity produced. Electricity prices depend on a number of
factors including, but not limited to, availability and costs of primary energy
sources (including oil, coal, natural gas and uranium), and the development in
cost efficiency and equipment investment need for other electricity producing

[…]

Income tax
payable

Current portion
long term debt  10,550 93  93

Non-recourse
project financing

   56 56
Financial
liabilities (2)

Other current
liabilities 20,211 179 -78 101

Other current
liabilities

Total current
liabilities 42,311 374  374

Total current
liabilities

Total equity and
liabilities 1,277,130 11,236  11,236

Total equity and
liabilities

(1) Reclassification of NOK 15 million of SN Power Group pension commitments

(2) Reclassification of NOK 56 million of SN Power Group short term credit facility

 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Profit or Loss

The table below presents the pro forma Statement of Profit or Loss of the Combined Group for the year ended
31 December 2019 as if the Transaction had been completed on 1 January 2019.

61

NOK million Scatec Solar
Group

historical
financial

information
2019 IFRS

SN Power Group
historical
financial

information
2019 IFRS

reclassified and
in NOK million

SN Power
Group

reorganisation
pro forma

adjustments
unaudited

Other pro
forma

adjustments
unaudited

Notes to
adjustments

Pro forma
year ended

31 December
2019

unaudited

Revenues  1,810 407 -394 0 1 1,823

Net income/(loss)
from JVs and
associated
companies -28 739 -110 -16 1,5 585

Total revenues
and other income  1,783 1,146 -504 -16  2,409

Personnel
expenses  -163 -107 40 0 1 -230

Other operating
expenses  -234 -264 186 -85 1,3 -397

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment  -512 -77 76 0 1 -513

Operating profit 874 698 -201 -101  1,269

Interest and
other financial
income 66 28 -26 0 1 68

Interest and
other financial
expenses  -744 -103 104 -332 1,2 -1,075

Net foreign
exchange loss -13 -6 6 -84 1,2 -96

Net financial
expenses  -690 -81 85 -415  -1,102

Profit before
income tax  184 617 -117 -516  168

Income tax
expense  -29 -140 58 91 1,2,7 -19

Profit for the
period 155 477 -59 -425  148

Profit/(loss)
attributable to:

Equity holders of
the parent -39 479 -62 -425  -46

Non-controlling
interests 194 -3 3 0  194

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma financial information

62

 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below presents the pro forma Statement of Financial Position of the Combined Group as at 31
December 2019 as if the Transaction had been completed on 31 December 2019.

NOK million Scatec Solar
Group

historical
financial

information
2019 IFRS

SN Power
Group

historical
financial

information
2019 IFRS

reclassified
and in

NOK million

SN Power
Group

reorganisation
pro forma

adjustments
unaudited

Other pro
forma

adjustments
unaudited

Notes to
adjustments

Pro forma as
at 31

December
2019

unaudited

Deferred tax
assets  781 10 -10 0 1 781

Property,
plant and
equipment -
in solar
projects 15,180 0 0 0  15,180

Property,
plant and
equipment -
other  221 3,017 -3,014 0 1 224

Goodwill  24 45 -45 129 4 153

Investments
in JVs and
associated
companies  728 7,107 -1,334 3,864 1,4 10,365

Other non-
current
assets 149 96 0 0  245

Total non-
current
assets 17,083 10,275 -4,403 3,993  26,949

Trade and
other
receivables  461 571 -263 0 1 769

Other
current
assets  1,211 2 -2 0 1 1,211

Financial
assets  0 0 0 0  0

Cash and
cash
equivalents 2,824 388 -119 947 1, 2 4,040

Total current
assets 4,495 961 -384 947  6,019

Total assets 21,578 11,236 -4,787 4,941  32,968

Share capital  3 8 0 -7 6,8 4

Share
premium  3,108 7,492 0 -2 824 6,8 7,776

Total paid in
capital 3,111 7,500 0 -2 832  7,779

Retained
earnings -134 1,670 -2,221 466 1, 8 -219

63

Other
reserves  -2 -634 8 626 1,8 -2

Total other
equity  -136 1,036 -2,213 1 092  -221

Non-
controlling
interests  663 658 -658 0 1 663

Total equity 3,640 9,194 -2,871 -1,739  8,223

Deferred tax
liabilities  437 348 -348 8 1,2 445

Non-
recourse
project
financing  12,228 953 -953 0 1 12,228

Bonds  745 0 0 0  745

Financial
liabilities  320 58 -43 6,561 1,2 6,896

Other non-
current
liabilities  1,460 309 -307 0 1 1 462

Total non-
current
liabilities 15,190 1,668 -1,651 6,569  21,776

Trade and
other
payables 888 22 70 85 1,3 1,065

Income tax
payable  92 102 -102 26 1,4 118

Non-
recourse
project
financing  837 93 -93 0 1 837

Financial
liabilities 31 56 -56 0 1 31

Other
current
liabilities  902 101 -84 0 1 919

Total current
liabilities  2,750 374 -265 111  2,970

Total
liabilities  17,939 2,042 -1,916 6,680  24,745

Total equity
and liabilities 21,578 11,236 -4,787 4,941  32,968

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma financial information

 Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting
policies of the Scatec Solar Group (IFRS as adopted by the EU) applied in 2019. The Scatec Solar Group will not
adopt any new accounting policies in 2020 as a result of the Transaction or otherwise. Refer to the 2019 financial
statements for descriptions of the Scatec Solar Group’s accounting policies.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not include all information required for financial statements

[…]

Net income/(loss)
from JVs and
associated
companies 739 83 -193 -110

Total revenues and
other income  1,146 -285 -218 -504

Personnel expenses  -107 34 6 40

Other operating
expenses  -264 154 32 186

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment  -77 76 0 76

Operating profit
(EBIT)  698 -21 -180 -201

Interest and other
financial income 28 -23 -3 -26

Interest and other
financial expenses  -104 104 0 104

Net foreign
exchange
gain/(loss) -5 -7 13 6

Net financial
expenses  -81 74 10 85

Profit before
income tax  617 53 -170 -117

Income tax
(expense)/benefit  -140 23 36 58

66

Profit/(loss) for the
period 477 76 -135 -59

Impact on Unaudited Pro forma Statement of Financial position from the SN Power Group Reorganisation

NOK millions SN Power Group
Historical financial

information 2019
IFRS reclassified and

in
NOK million

(A) Agua Imara AS
and its subsidiaries

not part of the
Transaction

(B) Sub Saharan assets
reduced ownership

interest

SN Power Group
reorganisation pro
forma adjustment

(A+B)
Unaudited

Deferred tax
assets  10 -10  -10

Property, plant
and equipment -
other 3,017 -3,012 -2 -3,014

Goodwill 45 -45  -45

Investments in
JVs and
associated
companies 7,107 -72 -1,262 -1,334

Other non-
current assets 96   0

Total non-
current assets 10,275 -3,139 -1,264 -4,403

Trade and other
receivables  571 -462 199 -263

Other current
assets  2 -2  -2

Cash and cash
equivalents 388 -91 -28 -119

Total current
assets 961 -555 171 -384

Total assets 11,236 -3,694 -1,093 -4,787

Share capital  8 0 0 0

Share premium  7,492 0 0 0

Total paid in
capital 7,500 0 0 0

Retained
earnings 1,670 -1,048 -1,173 -2,221

Other reserves  -634 8  8

Total other
equity  1,036 -1,040 -1,173 -2,213

Non-controlling
interests  658 -658  -658

Total equity 9,194 -1,698 -1,173 -2,871

Deferred tax
liabilities  348 -348 0 -348

Non-recourse
project financing  953 -953 0 -953

67

Financial
liabilities  58 -43 0 -43

Other non-
current liabilities  309 -307 0 -307

Total non-
current liabilities 1,668 -1,651 0 -1,651

Trade and other
payables 22 -16 86 70

Income tax
payable  102 -102  -102

Non-recourse
project financing  93 -93  -93

Financial
liabilities 56 -56  -56

Other current
liabilities  101 -78 -6 -84

Total current
liabilities  374 -345 80 -265

Total liabilities  2,042 -1,996 80 -1,916

Total equity and
liabilities 11,236 -3,694 -1,093 -4,787

Note 2 – Financing transactions
The Transaction is expected to be initially financed from the Term Loan Facility, Acquisition Financing, Vendor
Finance and the Private Placement (as further described in note 6 below). The Term Loan Facility is a 4-year
senior secured loan facility of USD 150 million bearing interest at 3 month LIBOR plus 270 basis points. The
Acquisition Financing is a USD 400 million facility available for 24 months following Completion of the
Transaction bearing interest at 3 month LIBOR plus an applicable margin of 225 to 325 basis points based on the
remaining tenor. The Vendor Finance is a 7-year subordinated vendor finance of USD 200 million, provided by

[…]

(iv) The Scatec Solar Group’s Private Placement completed on 21 October 2020 raising gross proceeds

of NOK 4,750 million less estimated costs of NOK 105 million plus associated tax benefit of NOK 23
million, see Section 15 "The completed Private Placement".

The Scatec Solar Group figures have been extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as reported for Q3 2020.

Between 30 September 2020 and to the date of the Prospectus, no transactions have been completed which
require any adjustments to the Scatec Solar Group's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness.

73

 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Scatec Solar Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation
as at 30 September 2020.

 As of
30

September
2020

Notes Adjustments
related to

Transaction
(Note 4)

Notes Eliminations
related to

Transaction
(Note 7)

Adjustments
related to

Transaction
financing

Notes As adjusted for
Transaction
and related

eliminations
and

Transaction
financing

Figures in NOK millions (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) (unaudited)

(unaudited)

Indebtedness

Current debt

Guaranteed  -   -   -   -   -

Secured 1,545 1   -   -   -

1,545

Unguaranteed/unsecured  1,888 2  117  4   -   -   2,005

Total Current Debt 3,433  117   -   -

3,550

Non-current debt (excl.
current portion of long-
term debt)

Guaranteed  -   -   -   -   -

Secured 11,455  1   -   -   5,143 5 16,598

Unguaranteed/unsecured 3,545 3  18  4   -   1,875 6 5,438

Total non-current debt 15,000  18   -   7,018

22,037

Total indebtedness (a) 18,434  135   -   7,018

25,587

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 3  9  4  (9) 1 8  4

Share premium 5,078  8,014  4  (8,014) 4,668 8  9,746

Other reserves  (228)  -1,259 4 1,259

(228)

Total equity (b) 4,853   6,763  -6,763 4,668

9,522

Total capitalisation (a + b)  23,287  6,898  -6,763 11,686  35,109

Note 1
Scatec Solar Group's secured current debt of NOK 1,545 million and non-current debt of NOK 11,455 million
represents non-recourse project financing for constructing and/or acquiring assets with the project entities'
assets pledged as security. For four of the five solar power companies operating in the Czech Republic and the
three solar power companies in Malaysia, the non-recourse financing agreements include a cross default
clause within the Czech and Malaysian group respectively. Scatec Solar has not provided any guarantees or
additional security for this non-recourse project financing debt provided to project companies.

[…]

Other non-current liabilities  309 -307 2 2

Total  1,668 -1,651 17 18

SN Power Group's shareholder's equity represents the amounts to be acquired, prior to eliminations
performed as part of the purchase price allocation (see note 8 below). The following table presents a
reconciliation of the balances to be acquired based on the SN Power Group consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at 31 December 2019 as adjusted to reflect the effects of the SN Power Group
Reorganisation as described in Note 1 "SN Power Group reorganisation" to the pro forma financial information
in Section 9 and applying foreign exchange rate as at 30 September 2020.

75

Share capital, share premium, total other equity and total equity
 SN Power Group

Historical
financial

information 2019
IFRS reclassified

and in NOK
million

SN Power
Group

reorganization
pro forma

adjustments
 (refer section

9.6 Note 1)

SN Power Group
balances to be

acquired in NOK
million applying

USD:NOK exchange
rate as at 31

December 2019

SN Power Group
balances to be

acquired in NOK
million applying

USD:NOK exchange
rate as at 30

September 2020

Share capital  8  -   8 9

Share premium  7,492  -   7,492 8,014

Retained earnings 1,670 -2,221 -551  -

Other reserves  -634 8 -626  -

Total other equity / Other
reserves

1,036 -2,213 -1,177 -1,259

Total equity 8,536 -2,213 6,323 6,763

Note 5
The adjustment of NOK 5,143 million reflects the Acquisition Financing of USD 400 million plus the non-current
Term Loan Facility of USD 150 million, net of fees and associated taxes and translated to NOK at the 30
September 2020 exchange rate of 9.4091. These debt facilities will be secured against the SN Power Group
assets acquired by the Scatec Solar Group in the Transaction.

Note 6
The adjustment of NOK 1,875 million reflects the Vendor Finance of USD 200 million, net of fees and
associated taxes and translated to NOK at the 30 September 2020 exchange rate of 9.4091.

[…]

PHP -10% + 754
2018 THB 10% - 2,249

THB -10% + 2,249
2018 UGX 10% + 242

UGX -10% - 198

The analysis also includes associated companies which are accounted for using the equity method. The amount reflected is SN
Power’s share after tax.

Interest rate risk
SN Power is exposed to interest rate risk through external debt financing in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures.
In addition, there is an indirect interest rate exposure through inputs in valuations. Interest rate exposure related to the subsidiaries,
associated companies and joint venture’s debt financing is secured through interest rate swaps for a significant period of the loans. SN
Power’s ambition for the Group’s interest risk is to minimize interest expenses, reduce fluctuations, and limit changes in the value of the
Group’s net debt. The Group’s total debt exposed to floating interest rates, amounts to USD 68 million.

The following table shows the sensitivity of financial instruments to a reasonable possible change in interest rate for the Group, with all
other variables held constant:
Interest rate risk exposure Increase/

decrease
in interest rate

Effect on
profit before

tax (TUSD)
2019 +1% + 1,188

-1% - 1,194
2018 +1% - 1,792

-1% + 1,788

The analysis also includes associated companies which are accounted for using the equity method. The amount reflected is SN
Power’s share after tax.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SN POWER GROUP - NOTES

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SN POWER GROUP - NOTES

56 57SN POWER AS 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

MARKET RISK, CREDIT RISK AND LIQUIDITY RISK
NOTE 6

Credit risk
Credit risk is defined as the risk of a party to a financial instrument inflicting a financial loss on SN Power by not fulfilling its obligation.
Maximum credit risk exposure is:

2019 2018
Short and long-term receivables from associated
companies and joint ventures